# 2

## City of Pflugerville

## **Legislation Text**

File #: ORD-0568, Version: 2

Approving an ordinance on second reading with the caption reading: An Ordinance of The City of Pflugerville, Texas, amending the City of Pflugerville, Texas Code of Ordinances Title VII Traffic Code, Chapter 72 Traffic Schedules, Section II Speed Limits on City Streets to add provisions for Biltmore Avenue and Helios Way; providing for a penalty for a violation of Chapter 72 as a Class C Misdemeanor and a fine in an amount not to exceed \$200.00; repealing all ordinances to the extent they are in conflict; providing for severability; and providing an effective date.

The City of Pflugerville desires to continue to protect and ensure the public health, safety, and welfare of its residents and businesses by regulating and guiding road users for the protection of the general travelling public. The City is amending Chapter 72 of our Code of Ordinances specifically relating to speed limits on public streets by updating the schedule of speed limits on City streets. This update is for roadway changes made through the end of year 2020 and will bring our ordinance in compliance with State Law in order to enforce speed limit violations on city streets. A list of the speed limit additions and modifications, vicinity map and the proposed ordinance are attached.

The section of Helios Way included in this ordinance update was constructed recently and is not codified in the existing ordinance

The section of Biltmore Ave included in this ordinance update was constructed recently and is not codified in the existing ordinance

The section of Sun Light Near Way included in the speed study is already codified at 40 mph in the existing ordinance. The design engineer for Helios Way recommended reducing the speed limit along Sun Light Near Way to 35 mph in conjunction with installation of the all way stop at Helios Way and Sun Light Near Way. The speed study was performed to determine the appropriate speed limit and verified that the codified limit of 40 mph is correct. The speed limit signs will be changed, and the ordinance will not be updated.

## **Prior City Council Action**

The City of Pflugerville, Texas Code of Ordinances Title VII Traffic Code, Chapter 72 Traffic Schedules, Section II Speed Limits on City Streets was last amended in December 2019, City Council approved Ordinance Number 1422-19-12-10 to revise the speed limit along Weiss Lane.

This ordinance was approved on first reading on March 23, 2021.

#### **Deadline for City Council Action**

Action on second and final reading is requested on April 13, 2021.

Funding Expected: Revenue	e Expenditure	N/A	Χ
Budgeted Item: Yes No _	N/A <u>X</u>		
Amount N/A			

File #: ORD-0568, Version: 2	
<b>1295 Form Required?</b> Yes No _X_	
<b>Legal Review Required</b> : N/A Required X Date Completed: February	<u>11, 2021                                   </u>

### Supporting documents attached:

Proposed Speed Limit Ordinance Exhibit Speed limit report Draft Presentation

#### **Recommended Action**

Approve an ordinance on second reading with the caption reading: An Ordinance of The City of Pflugerville, Texas, amending the City of Pflugerville, Texas Code of Ordinances Title VII Traffic Code, Chapter 72 Traffic Schedules, Section II Speed Limits on City Streets; providing for a penalty for a violation of Chapter 70.99 as a Class C Misdemeanor and a fine in an amount not to exceed \$200.00; providing that this Ordinance shall be cumulative; repealing all ordinances to the extent they are in conflict; providing for severability; and providing an effective date.